## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-101**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CHIEF OF POLICE TO ACCEPT AVAILABLE FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2022 EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM RESIDUAL FUNDS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY'S FINANCE DIRECTOR TO MAKE THE NECESSARY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS TO REFLECT THE AWARD AND EXPENDITURE OF THESE FUNDS.

**WHEREAS**, the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) has notified the City of Eustis Police Department of the award of \$4,050.00 from Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2022, Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program Funding (FY2022-JAGD-R7025) for use by the City of Eustis Police Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Eustis Police Department has submitted a Grant Application and is required to execute a Certificate of Acceptance of Subgrant Award; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Eustis Police Department has determined the need to purchase 15 gas masks and 30 gas mask filters; and

**WHEREAS**, the aforementioned Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program (FY2022-JAGD-R7025) funds can be used to pay for the cost of purchasing 15 gas masks and 30 gas mask filters; and

**WHEREAS**, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles necessitate the funds be budgeted and expended out of the FY2024 accounting period.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Chief of Police are hereby authorized to accept available Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program (FY2022-JAGD-R7025) funds.
- 2. That upon receipt of the funds, the City's Finance Director is hereby authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments to reflect the award and expenditure of the aforementioned Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program (FY2022-JAGD-R7025) funds.

**DONE AND RESOLVED**, this  $16^{th}$  day of November, 2023, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

	CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA
ATTEST:	Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner
Mary C. Montez Deputy City Clerk	
CITY OF EUS	STIS CERTIFICATION
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE	
	edged before me this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023 C. Montez, Deputy City Clerk, who are personally
	Notary Public- State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:
CITY ATT	ORNEY'S OFFICE
This document is approved as to form a Commission of the City of Eustis, Florid	and legal content for use and reliance of the City la.
City Attorney	_
CERTIFIC	CATE OF POSTING
published the same by posting one (1) c	8-101 is hereby approved, and I certify that I copy hereof at City Hall, one (1) copy hereof at the copy hereof at the Parks & Recreation Office, all Eustis, Lake County, Florida.
Mary C. Montez, Deputy City Clerk	_